

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TAYLOR DUMPSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

BRIAN ANDREW ADE,

**ANDREW ANGLIN, in his personal
capacity and d/b/a DAILY STORMER,**

and

**MOONBASE HOLDINGS, LLC, d/b/a
ANDREW ANGLIN and/or DAILY
STORMER,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-01011-RMC

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Background	2
A. The Parties	2
B. The Initial Hate Crime	3
C. Andrew Anglin’s Article and the Troll Storm	4
D. Effects of the Hate Incident	6
III. Procedural History.....	7
IV. Legal Standard	8
V. Entry of Final Judgment and Damages By Default is Appropriate.....	9
A. Ms. Dumpson’s Allegations Are Well Pled.....	9
1. Counts I and V: Inviting Interference and/or Interfering with Ms. Dumpson’s Right to Full and Equal Enjoyment of Places of Public Accommodation Under the D.C. Human Rights Act	10
2. Counts II and VI: Inviting Interference and/or Interfering with Ms. Dumpson’s Right to Equal Opportunity to Education under the DCHRA.....	14
3. Counts IV and VIII: Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress, and/or Conspiracy to Commit Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	16
B. The Court Should Award Ms. Dumpson the Damages Requested.....	18
1. Compensatory Damages	18
2. Attorneys’ Fees	23
3. Punitive Damages	23
a. Defendants’ Conduct Warrants Punitive Damages.....	24
i. Anglin’s Conduct Warrants Punitive Damages.....	25
ii. Moonbase’s Conduct Warrants Punitive Damages.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

iii.	Ade’s Conduct Warrants Punitive Damages.....	28
b.	The Court Should Award Sufficient Punitive Damages to Punish and Deter.....	28
i.	Because Defendants’ Defaults Blocked Ms. Dumpson’s Ability to Conduct Discovery, the Court Should Not Consider Anglin, Moonbase, and Ade’s Ability to Pay.....	29
ii.	The Reprehensible, Intentional, and Hateful Nature of Anglin, Moonbase, and Ade’s Conduct Necessitates Substantial Punishment and Deterrence.....	30
iii.	Anglin and Moonbase’s Repeated, Oppressive, Hateful, and Unlawful Attacks on People of Color, Women, Religious Minorities, Members of the LGBTQ+ Community, and Immigrants—Even After Being Sued—Further Demonstrate that Substantial Punitive Damages are Necessary to Deter Their Wanton Conduct.....	33
iv.	Plaintiff Requests Punitive Damages Reasonable to the Harm Incurred and Punitive Damages Awards in Other Hate Crime Cases	35
4.	Injunctive Relief.....	39
VI.	Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Arthur Young & Co. v. Sutherland</i> , 631 A.2d 354 (D.C. 1993)	27
<i>Blodgett v. Univ. Club</i> , 930 A.2d 210 (D.C. 2007)	11
<i>Boland v. Elite Terrazzo Flooring, Inc.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2011)	9
<i>Daka, Inc. v. Breiner</i> , 711 A.2d 86 (D.C. 1998)	24, 28, 34
<i>Daka, Inc. v. McCrae</i> , 839 A.2d 682 (D.C. 2003)	27, 29, 30
<i>District of Columbia v. Wash. Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 722 A.2d 332(D.C. 1998)	18
<i>Doe v. De Amigos, LLC</i> , 987 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2013)	24
<i>Doe v. De Amigos, LLC</i> , Civil Action No. 11-01755, 2014 WL 12785325 (D.D.C. June 10, 2014).....	23, 29, 30
<i>Fred A. Smith Mgmt. Co. v. Cerpe</i> , 957 A.2d 907 (D.C. 2008)	18
<i>Grace v. Whitaker</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018)	39
<i>Ifill v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 665 A.2d 185 (D.C. 1995)	28, 39
<i>Ivey v. District of Columbia</i> , 46 A.3d 1101 (D.C. 2012)	19
<i>Jean-Baptiste v. District of Columbia</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	19
<i>Lanny J. Davis & Assocs. LLC v. Republic of Equatorial Guinea</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2013)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lyons v. Jordan</i> , 524 A.2d 1199 (D.C. 1987)	24, 29
<i>Martini v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 977 F. Supp. 464 (D.D.C. 1997), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 178 F.3d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Mazloun v. District of Columbia</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)	10, 14
<i>Modern Mgmt. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 997 A.2d 37 (D.C. 2010)	28
<i>Obeidallah v. Anglin</i> , No. 2:17-cv-720 (S.D. Ohio July 3, 2018).....	29
<i>Oliver v. Mustafa</i> , 929 A.2d 873 (D.C. 2007)	24
<i>Purcell v. Thomas</i> , 928 A.2d 699 (D.C. 2007)	17
<i>Robinson v. Sarisky</i> , 535 A.2d 901 (D.C. 1988)	28, 38
<i>Samuels v. Rayford</i> , No. CIV A 91-0365 (JHG), 1995 WL 376939 (D.D.C. Apr. 10, 1995).....	12
<i>Saunders v. Hudgens</i> , 184 A.3d 345 (D.C. 2018)	9
<i>Sere v. Grp. Hospitalization, Inc.</i> , 443 A.2d 33 (D.C. 1982)	24, 26, 27, 28
<i>Stephens v. McKinney</i> , 502 U.S. 1093 (1992).....	36, 38
<i>Ventura v. L.A. Howard Constr. Co.</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2015)	8, 9, 18
<i>Wash. Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Holle</i> , 573 A.2d 1269 (D.C. 1990)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statutes	
D.C. Code § 2-1401.02(8).....	15
D.C. Code § 2-1401.02(24).....	12
D.C. Code § 2-1402.01	11, 14, 33
D.C. Code § 2-1402.31	12, 13
D.C. Code § 2-1402.31(a).....	11
D.C. Code § 2-1402.31(a)(2)	12
D.C. Code § 2-1402.61	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 2-1402.62	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 2-1403.07	39
D.C. Code § 2-1403.16(a).....	24
D.C. Code § 2-1403.16(b).....	23, 39
Ohio Rev. Code § 1705.06(H)(2)	8
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(a)	8
Other Authorities	
Andrew Anglin, <i>CNN: Australian Muslim Fights Twitter ‘Troll Army’</i> , Daily Stormer (Feb. 28, 2015) https://dailystormer.name/cnn-australian-muslim-fights-twitter-troll-army/	35
Andrew Anglin, <i>“I’m So Scared”</i> , Daily Stormer (Nov. 9, 2016) https://dailystormer.name/im-so-scared/	35
Andrew Anglin, <i>Massachusetts, Thursday: Please Troll This Sneaking Jew Holohoaxer</i> , Daily Stormer (Sept. 2, 2014) https://dailystormer.name/massachusetts-thurday-please-troll-this-sneaking-jew-holohoaxer/	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Anna Silman, <i>A Timeline of Leslie Jones’ Horrific Online Abuse</i> , The Cut (Aug. 24, 2016) https://www.thecut.com/2016/08/a-timeline-of-leslie-joness-horrific-online-abuse.html	32
<i>Anti-Semitic Targeting of Journalists During the 2016 Presidential Election</i> , ADL at 9 (Oct. 19, 2016) https://www.adl.org/sites/default/files/documents/assets/pdf/press-center/CR_4862_Journalism-Task-Force_v2.pdf	32
Ashley Feinberg, <i>This is the Daily Stormer’s Playbook</i> , HuffPost (Dec. 13, 2017) https://www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/daily-stormer-nazistyleguide_us_5a2ece19e4b0ce3b44492f2	25
Ben Arnold, <i>Kelly Marie Tran shuts down social media after vicious attacks from ‘Star Wars’ trolls</i> , Yahoo! Entertainment (June 5, 2018) https://www.yahoo.com/entertainment/kelly-marie-tran-shuts-social-media-attacks-star-wars-trolls-160631895.html	32
Certificate for Trade Name Registration of Andrew Anglin, Ohio Secretary of State (Jan. 5, 2017) <i>available at</i> https://bizimage.sos.state.oh.us/api/image/pdf/201700502616	27
Certificate of Trade Name Registration of Daily Stormer, Ohio Secretary of State (Dec. 1, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://bizimage.sos.state.oh.us/api/image/pdf/201634004638	25
Charles R. Lawrence III, <i>If He Hollers Let Him Go: Regulating Racist Speech on Campus</i> , 1990 Duke L. J. 431, 461 (June 1990).....	30
Danielle Citron, <i>Hate Crimes in Cyberspace</i> (2014).....	31
Fannie Lou Hamer, Testimony before the Credentials Committee, Democratic National Convention (Aug. 22, 1964), http://americanradioworks.publicradio.org/features/sayitplain/flhamer.html	32
<i>Id.</i> ; <i>supra</i> § II (“Parties”).....	17
<i>Keenan v. Aryan Nations</i> , Am. Compl., Case No. CV 99-441 (Idaho 1st Dist., Jan. 24, 1999) https://www.splcenter.org/sites/default/files/d6_legacy_files/keenanvaryannations_amcomplaint.pdf	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Keenan v. Aryan Nations</i> , Am. Judgment, Case No. CV 99-441 (Idaho 1st Dist., Sept. 11, 2000) https://www.splcenter.org/sites/default/files/d6_legacy_files/keenanvaryannations_amjudgment.pdf	37
<i>Keenan v. Aryan Nations</i> , SPLC https://www.splcenter.org/seeking-justice/case-docket/keenan-v-aryan-nations (last visited March 13, 2019)	37
Kelly Marie Tran, <i>I Won't Be Marginalized by Online Harassment</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 21, 2018) https://www.nytimes.com/2018/08/21/movies/kelly-marie-tran.html	32
Lois Beckett, <i>I was the target of a neo-Nazi 'troll storm'</i> , The Guardian (April 20, 2014) https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2017/apr/20/tanya-gersh-daily-stormer-richard-spencer-whitefish-montana	31
<i>Macedonia Baptist Church v. Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan</i> , 2d Am. Compl., Civil Action No. 96- CP-14-217 (S.C. Ct. of Common Pleas, 3d Cir. Dec. 29, 1997) https://www.splcenter.org/sites/default/files/d6_legacy_files/macedoniavkkk_2complaint.pdf	36
<i>Macedonia Baptist Chuuch v. Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan</i> , SPLC https://www.splcenter.org/seeking-justice/case-docket/macedonia-v-christian-knights-ku-klux-klan (last visited March 13, 2019)	37
Maeve Duggan, <i>Online Harassment 2017</i> , Pew Research Center (July 11, 2017) https://www.pewinternet.org/2017/07/11/online-harassment-2017/	<i>passim</i>
Mallory Simon & Sara Sidner, <i>Judge demands white supremacist appear in person for deposition. He refuses, saying he is afraid to come to US</i> , CNN (April 9, 2019) https://www.cnn.com/2019/04/09/us/andrew-anglin-daily-stormer-lawsuit/index.html	29
<i>McKinney</i> , Judgement, Case No. C87-565A (N.D. Ga., Oct. 25, 1988) https://www.splcenter.org/sites/default/files/d6_legacy_files/mckinneyvsouthern_judgment	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<p><i>McKinney v. Southern White Knights</i>, Compl. Case No. C87-565A (N.D. Ga., Mar. 24, 1987) https://www.splcenter.org/sites/default/files/d6_legacy_files/mckinneyvsouthern_complaint.pdf.....</p>	36
<p><i>McKinney v. Southern White Knights</i>, SPLC https://www.splcenter.org/seeking-justice/case-docket/mckinney-v-southern-white-knights (last visited March 13, 2019)</p>	36
<p><i>Toxic Twitter - The Silencing Effect</i>, Amnesty Int’l, Chp.5 (March 2018) https://www.amnesty.org/en/latest/research/2018/03/online-violence-against-women-chapter-5/#topanchor</p>	33
<p>Zeiger and Andrew Anglin, <i>Hissing Jew Candidate Erin Schrode is Crying About the Troll Army</i>, Daily Stormer (June 6, 2016) https://dailystormer.name/hissing-jew-candidate-erin-schrode-is-crying-about-the-troll-army/.....</p>	35
